

BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION

**IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC)
SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO FOR REVISION)
OF ITS RETAIL ELECTRIC RATES PURSUANT TO)
ADVICE NOTICE NO. 595)
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,)
Applicant)**

Case No. 22-00270-UT

**MOTION FOR REHEARING ON FINAL ORDER
AND SUPPORTING BRIEF
OF
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO**

JANUARY 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES 1

II. SUMMARY OF GROUNDS FOR REHEARING..... 1

III. PNM’S ARGUMENTS ON REQUEST FOR REHEARING..... 4

 A. THE IMPUTED CAPITAL STRUCTURE DOES NOT REFLECT PNM’S
 KNOWN AND MEASURABLE CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND DEPARTS
 FROM PAST PRACTICES IN PNM’S FUTURE TEST RATE CASES. 4

 B. THE \$38.4 MILLION PVNGS REGULATORY LIABILITY REFUND
 VIOLATES LEGAL AND REGULATORY PRINCIPLES AGAINST
 RETROACTIVE AND PIECEMEAL RATES..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1994)

Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n,
988 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1993)

New Mexico Cases

Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Util. Auth. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n,
2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 21

Attorney Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n,
2013-NMSC-042

El Paso Elec. Co. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n,
____-NMSC-____ (S-1-SC-38874, S-1-SC-38911, May 1, 20023)

Hobbs Gas Co. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
1993-NMSC-032, 115 N.M. 678

In re PNM Gas Servs.,
2000-NMSC-012, 129 N.M. 1

Jones v. N.M. State Racing Comm'n,
1983-NMSC-089, 100 N.M. 434

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. N.M. State Corp. Comm'n,
1977-NMSC-032, 90 N.M. 325

N.M. Elec. Serv. Co. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
1970-NMSC-097, 81 N.M. 325

N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n,
2019-NMSC-015

Resolute Wind I LLC v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n,
2022-NMSC-011

TW Telecom of N.M., L.L.C. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n,
2011-NMSC-029, 150 N.M. 12

Valdez v. State,
2002-NMSC-028, 132 N.M. 667

Zia Natural Gas Co. v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n,
2000-NMSC-011, 128 N.M. 728

New Mexico Regulatory Cases

In the Matter of the Application of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for a Revision of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 352,
NMPRC Case No. 08-00273-UT (2009)

In the Matter of the Application of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for a Revision of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice Nos. 397 and 32 (Former TNMP Services),
NMPRC Case No. 10-00086-UT (2011)

In the Matter of the Reconciliation of the Energy Efficiency Tariff Rider Approval of the Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. and Advice Notice Nos. 416 and 44,
NMPRC Case No. 11-00123-UT (2011)

In the Matter of the Application of El Paso Elec. Co. for Revision of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 2436,
NMPRC Case No. 15-00127 (2016)

In the Matter of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.'s Renewable Energy Portfolio Procurement Plan for 2016,
NMPRC Case No. 15-00166 (2016)

In the Matter of the Application of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for Revision of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 514,
NMPRC Case No. 15-00261-UT (2016)

In the Matter of the Application of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for Revision of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 533,
NMPRC Case No. 16-00276-UT (2018)

In the Matter of Southwestern Pub. Serv. Co's Application for Revision of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 272,
NMPRC Case No. 17-00255-UT (2018)

In the Matter of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.'s Request for a Commission Order Governing the Accounting Treatment of Costs Related to Joining the Western EIM,
NMPRC Case No. 18-00261-UT (2019)

In the Matter of the Adoption of an Immediate Emergency Rule Prohibiting Discontinuation of Residential Customer Public Utility Service During the Time Period of the Governor's Executive Orders 2020-004 Through 2020-0010,
NMPRC Case No. 20-00069-UT (Pending)

In the Matter of the Application of El Paso Elec. Co. for Revision of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 267,
NMPRC Case No. 20-00104-UT (Pending)

In the Matter of Southwestern Pub. Serv. Co.'s Application for Revision of Its Retail Rates Under Advice Notice No. 292,
NMPRC Case No. 20-00238-UT (2022)

In the Matter of the Application of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for Decertification and Abandonment of 114 MW of Leased Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station Capacity,
NMPRC Case No. 21-00083-UT (2022)

In the Matter of Southwestern Pub. Serv. Co.'s Application for Revision of Its Retail Rates Under Advice Notice No. 312,
NMPRC Case No. 22-00286-UT (2023)

Federal Statutes and Rules

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act

New Mexico Statutes and Rules

NMSA 1978 §§ 62-1-1 to 62-6-28 and 62-8-1 to 62-13-15 (1909, as amended through 2023)
(Public Utility Act)

NMSA 1978, § 62-6-6(B) (2003)

NMSA 1978, § 62-6-8(A) (1967)

NMSA 1978, § 62-6-14(D) (2009)

NMSA 1978, § 62-8-5 (1953)

NMSA 1978, § 62-8-7(D) (2011)

NMSA 1978, § 62-10-16 (1941)
